

IA No. 25-23 SC 46-22
FIR No. 607/201
PS Bawana
STATE Vs. Hussain & Ors.
U/sec 21/25/29 NDPS Act

03.10.2023

This is an application for discharge of sureties Moin Ali Shekh and Devender Singh

Pr: Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. Counsel for applicants
alongwith surety Moin Ali Shekh.
Surety Devender Singh is absent due to demise in
his family.

It is submitted by that Sh. Devender Singh and Moin Ali Shekh stood sureties for accused at the time of his release on interim bail. It is submitted that accused has been surrendered before Jail Authority and now he is in custody, hence, sureties be discharged and their documents be released as per rules.

As per report of Ahlmad, accused has been surrendered and now he is in custody.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

As Sh. Devender Singh and Moin Ali Shekh stood sureties for accused at the time of his release on interim bail and now accused is in custody, both the sureties stand discharged. Their documents i.e., **RC of surety Devender Singh and FD of Moin Ali Shekh be released as per rules against due acknowledgement.** Application stands disposed off.

(Dhirendra Rana)
Special Judge (NDPS):
North, Rohini Courts, Delhi
03.10.2023