

IA No. 26-23 SC 46-22
STATE Vs. Hussain & Ors.
FIR No. 607/21
PS Bawana
U/sec 21/25/29 NDPS Act

04.12.2023

This is an application moved on behalf of surety Rahul for release of RC of vehicle NO. DL 11P 7005.

Pr: Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Gaurav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

It is submitted that applicant was stood one of the sureties for accused Hussain at the time release of accused on interim bail vide order dated 26.06.2023 of Hon'ble High Court. It is further submitted that after expiry of interim bail period, accused Hussain had surrendered before the jail authority, hence, it is prayed that RC of applicant be released as per rules.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Keeping in the view the fact that after expiry of interim bail period, accused has surrendered before Jail Authority, **let RC of vehicle No. DL 11P 7005 be released to applicant as per rules.** Application stands disposed off accordingly.

(Dhirendra Rana)
Special Judge (NDPS):
North, Rohini Courts, Delhi
04.12.2023